PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3250480

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FIELD LOGIC, INC.	02/25/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RAVIN CROSSBOWS, LLC	
Street Address:	101 MAIN STREET	
City:	SUPERIOR	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54880	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13799518
Application Number:	14071723
Application Number:	14107058
Application Number:	14180823
Application Number:	13116731

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)578-6999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-373-8836
Email: patlaw@stoel.com

Correspondent Name: KARL G. SCHWAPPACH

Address Line 1: 201 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 49398/52	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KARL G. SCHWAPPACH	
SIGNATURE:	/Karl G. Schwappach/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2015	

Total Attachments: 5

source=EXECUTED Intellectual Property Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 503203864 REEL: 035130 FRAME: 0566

source=EXECUTED Intellectual Property Assignment#page2.tif
source=EXECUTED Intellectual Property Assignment#page3.tif
source=EXECUTED Intellectual Property Assignment#page4.tif
source=EXECUTED Intellectual Property Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 035130 FRAME: 0567

Intellectual Property Assignment

This Intellectual Property Assignment ("IP Assignment") is made as of the 25th day of February 2015 ("Effective Date") by and between the Field Logic, Inc., having a place of business at 101 Main Street, Superior, WI 54880 ("Assignor") and Ravin Crossbows, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company whose address and principal place of business is 101 Main Street, Superior, WI 54880 (hereinafter "Assignee") (each of Assignor and Assignee hereinafter referred to as a "Party" and, collectively, as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee are parties to a certain Bill of Sale ("Bill of Sale") and Assignment and Assumption Agreement ("Assignment"), each dated effective the date first written above, (the Bill of Sale and Assignment are collectively referred to as the "Ravin Transfer Documents") pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to convey to Assignee Buyer certain assets related to crossbows.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of entering into the Ravin Transfer Documents and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Certain Definitions.

- 1.1 Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Ravin Transfer Documents.
- 1.2 "Crossbow Intellectual Property" means Intellectual Property for crossbows and associated technology, components, equipment, designs, tooling, and packaging.
- 1.3 "Intellectual Property" means (i) all classes or types of patents, design patents, utility patents, including, without limitation, originals, divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, extensions, reexaminations, or reissues, patent applications, inventions, ideas, and invention disclosures for these classes or types of patent rights (whether or not patentable and whether or not reduced to practice) in all countries of the world, including without limitation the Patents listed on Schedule A (collectively "Patents"); (ii) all original works of authorship fixed in any tangible medium of expression under the copyright laws of the United States and all other countries for the full term thereof (and including all moral rights and rights accruing by virtue of bilateral or international copyright treaties and conventions), including, but not limited to, all renewals, extensions, reversions or restorations of copyrights now or hereafter provided for by law and all rights to make applications for copyright registrations and recordations, regardless of the medium of fixation or means of expression (collectively "Copyrights"); (iii) all factual knowledge and information that gives to one the ability to produce or market something that one otherwise would not have known how to produce or market with the same accuracy or precision (collectively "Know-How"); (iv) any information that generally facilitates the production, manufacturing, marketing, or sale of products or services, increases revenues, or provides an advantage over the competition, and is not generally known, whether or not protectable by patent or copyright, arising under the laws of the United States or any other state, country or jurisdiction (collectively "Trade Secrets"); (v) other intellectual property rights recognized under the laws of

77747565.2 0049398- 000521

any country or political subdivision thereof or under any convention or treaty and all appurtenant, ancillary and related rights; (vi) technology; (vii) matters of a technical or business nature, and other information of a similar nature that is not generally known to the public ("Confidential Information"); and (viii) all service marks, trademarks, trade names, trade dress, brands, product and service names, logos, other identifications used or intended for use in commerce, and other indications of source, endorsement, or sponsorship, whether in connection with products or services, together with all goodwill of the business related to any of the foregoing, including without limitation the Trademarks listed on Schedule A (collectively "Trademarks").

- 2. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys, and transfers to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to, all Crossbow Intellectual Property owned or controlled by Assignor, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this IP Assignment had not been made, including without limitation, (i) the right to sue for, and recover in Assignee's own name and that of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, all remedies of every nature, including rights to injunctive relief, damages, profits, costs and attorneys' fees, for its own use and benefit, for past, present and future infringements of, or damage to, the Crossbow Intellectual Property; (ii) to fully and entirely stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related to the Crossbow Intellectual Property; (iii) the sole and exclusive right to commercialize inventions covered by the Crossbow Intellectual Property; and (iv) all other rights incident to ownership of the Crossbow Intellectual Property. As of the Effective Date the Assignee shall bear all costs to renew and otherwise maintain the Crossbow Intellectual Property, provided that Assignee shall have the right, in its sole business judgment, to elect to not renew or maintain any of the Crossbow Intellectual Property.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties of Assignor to Assignee</u>. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that:
 - 3.1 <u>Title</u>. The Assignor owns all legally enforceable right, title and interest to the Crossbow Intellectual Property free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances and other restrictions without an obligation to pay any royalties, license fees or other amounts to any other person or entity. The Assignor has not received and the Assignor does not have any knowledge of any notice, claim or allegation from any person or entity questioning the right of the Assignor to use, possess, transfer, convey or otherwise dispose of the Crossbow Intellectual Property.
 - 3.2 <u>Employees</u>. Each employee, agent, consultant and contractor, who has contributed to or participated in the conception of any Patent for the Crossbow Intellectual Property on behalf of the Assignor has executed a valid written assignment in favor of the Assignor, which has caused the conveyance to the Assignor of all right, title and interest in and to all tangible and intangible property, throughout the world, arising from such individual's or entity's work.

77747565.2 0049398- 000522

- 3.3 <u>Licenses</u>. The Assignor has not granted any licenses or other rights, and the Assignor has no obligation to grant any licenses or other rights, with respect to any Crossbow Intellectual Property.
- 4. <u>Assurances</u>. The Assignor hereby agrees, at the Assignee's sole cost and expense, to execute and deliver to the Assignee, without further consideration, such documents, instruments, and assignments as the Assignee may reasonably request, and to provide such documentation and take such actions and do such things as may be reasonably requested by the Assignee to give full effect to this IP Assignment and to evidence, establish, maintain, or protect the Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the Crossbow Intellectual Property.
- 5. <u>Binding Effect</u>. The terms and provisions of this IP Assignment are binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their permitted successors and assigns. This IP Assignment may not be discharged, extended, amended or modified in any way except by a written instrument signed by each of the Parties hereto.
- 6. <u>Communications</u>. Any and all communications and notices required by this Agreement shall be in writing and be given by either Party to the other via e-mail, facsimile, or air express delivery and addressed to the recipient as follows:

If to Assignor

Field Logic, Inc.

101 Main Street

Superior, Wisconsin 54880

U.S.A.

Attn: Jay Engstrom

If to Assignee

Ravin Crossbows, LLC

101 Main Street

Superior, Wisconsin 54880

U.S.A.

Atin: Jay Engstrom

 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page follows.]

77747565,2 0049398- 000523

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the	Parties hereto have duly executed this Agreemer
effective as of the date set forth above.	
	Ravin Crossbows/LL(/("Assignes")
Field Logic, Inc. ("Assignor")	Kavin Crossoows/ LLY ("Assignes")
By A. S.	By In Land
Title	Title
<i>J</i> .	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Assignment]

Schedule A

Patents

		Application/		
	Application	Publication	Patent No./	
Title	Date	Number	Status	Country
ENERGY STORAGE DEVICE FOR		13/799518		
A BOW	03/13/2013	2014/0261358	Pending	United States
COCKING MECHANISM FOR A				
BOW (expired provisional				
application)	61/820792		Expired	United States
DE-COCKING MECHANISM FOR				0
A BOW (based on expired		14/071723		
provisional)	11/05/2013	2014/0261360	Pending	United States
STRING GUIDE SYSTEM FOR A				
BOW	12/16/2013	14/107058	Pending	United States
BOWSTRING CAM				
ARRANGEMENT FOR	{			
COMPOUND LONG BOW OR			-	
CROSSBOW	02/14/2014	14/180823	8,899,217	United States
TILLER, BOW AND TRIGGER				
MECHANISM FOR A CROSSBOW,		WO 03/087696	-	
AND A CROSSBOW	04/12/2002	PCT/PL02/00030	Expired	PCT
A TILLER AND BOW FOR A				
CROSSBOW, AND A CROSSBOW	04/12/2002	2481600	2481600	Canada
TILLER, BOW AND TRIGGER				
MECHANISM FOR A CROSSBOW,			•	
AND A CROSSBOW	04/12/2002	10/511118	7,204,242	United States
BOWSTRING CAM				
ARRANGEMENT FOR	ppopulation			
COMPOUND CROSSBOW	05/26/2011	13/116731	8,651,095	United States

Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Application No.	Status	
RAVIN	United States	86/086,823	Pending	

Schedule A

PATENT REEL: 035130 FRAME: 0572

RECORDED: 03/04/2015